

33

Misc SC/443/2024

State Vs. Divyanshi @ Divya

FIR No. 224/2024

PS Aman Vihar

01.11.2025

Regular PP for the State is on leave today

Present : Sh. J S Malik, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Harshit Lal, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused(through VC).

IO ACP Manmohan in person.

Reply filed.

Cost imposed upon IO is hereby removed.

This is an application seeking no objection to apply passport, moved on behalf of applicant/accused Divyanshi @ Divya.

Reply filed.

This Court has no objection if applicant applies for passport as per procedural formalies, subject to the condition that applicant shall give an undertaking in writing to the Passport Issuing Authority that applicant shall appear before the Court as and when directed by the Court, during the continuance in force of the passport and shall not leave the country without permission of this court. Applicant/accused is not exempted from other requirements/formalities as applicable to other passport applicants. Application stands disposed off. Copy dasti.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/01.11.2025